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HOLDEN AT IKLIA JUDICIAL DIVISION =
GITTING AT COURT 19 SPLCIAL OFFENCES COURT IKLIA
* BEFORE HON. JUSTICE O.A. TALWO. M_‘RSR. UJ/&J{&)&;_L}) .
LODAY WEDNESDAY THE 12" DAY OF FEB 1202
LA SUIT NO: ID/9585°/19

BETWEEN

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA ...COMPLAINANT

AND

ISELEMA TAMUNOIMINABO ...DEFENDANT

JUDGMENT

The Defendant was brought before this honorable court on a two (2) counts charge

ol Stealing contrary to Section 287(1) and 287 (7) of the Criminal Law of [.agos
State 2015.

The Delendant is alleged to have with a dishonest intent converted to his own use
the sum of N33, 478,000.00, property of Sterling Bank Plc. He is also alleged 1o
have with dishonest intent converted to his use the sum of N1, 500, 000.00

property of Sterling Bank Plc.

The Delendant was arraigned today being 12" of February, 2020 and pleaded
guilty o the two counts charge.

The Prosccution 1.A. Mohammed, thereafter presented a review of facts ~frbe o
betore the honorable court as follows:

That the IFCC received a petition trom Sterling Bank dated 19/3/19 for fraudulent
withdrawals and transfers by the Defendant. That the petition was analyzed and
found worthy of investigation. He stated that the investigation revealcchhm the
Detendant while being a stafl of the bank carried out several fraudulent transaction
between June 2018 to February 2019 which said transaction will not reflect in his
aecount. That the Defendant would send a janitor named Chiwendu Godson to the
,-\.l M to do the transfer while he stavs at his desk to monitor the transactions. That
alter each transaction a lieu or restriction will be placed on the transterred a;nounl
by the Defendant using his customer service right thereby making stoppimeo the
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mouey from leaving the account. That that the Defendant defrauded the bank the
sunt of N34 Million.

The Prosecution further stated that in the course of investigation relevant personnel
of e bank and the Defendant were interviewed. That the Defendant madce a
confessional statement.

Prosecution tendered the petition to EFCC, the con fessional statement of the
Delendant and statement of account of the Defendant with Sterling Bank, LB,
Access and GTB. There was 1io objection from the Defence Counsel 1. Chiaha.
The documents tendered were admitted and marked as Exhibits A-L.
Prosceution counsel therefore urged the honorable court to convict the Defendant
as charged. i

The Detendant admitted to the review of facts as presented by the Pro
there was no objection from defence counsel.

secution and

In lizht of the foregoing facts which are not disputed by the Defendant, | hereby
find the Defendant guilty on each of the two counts of stealing contrary tn Sectics
287(2) ol the Criminal Law of Lagos State 201 3.

ALLOCUTUS
MIR. CHIAHA: When the Defendant conlessed to the crime and appro
k was willing and we approached EFCC fora plea

ached the
hank for settlement the ban
bargain but the EF'CC stated that they were no longer interested in plca bargaimn.

In order not to waste the time of the court, the Defendant decided to change his
plea to guilty. The Defendant is a first time offender. He is very remorseful and he
has learnt his lesson. He is the only surviving child out of 9 children of his il
His wife is heavily pregnant. The Defendant is very sick and suffering from
uberculosis. We urge the court 1o have mercy on him and | crave the court to
consider the fact that the Defendant is a graduate less than 30 years of age. He is an
ox-banker. He is the breadwinner of his family. The whole purpose of sentence 1s
not punitive but correctional so the Defendant will be integrated back into the
society. We urge the court to evoke Section 315 Administration of Criminal Justice
[ aw 2015, The Defendant has been in custody from 28" March 2019, We refer the
court to the case of Adeleye vs. FRN (2016) AFWLR (part 856).

The Defendant has forfeited the sum of N2 Million and his landed property. We

plead for mercey.
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Mic. MOHAMMED: We urge the court (o not (o award a fine as the sentence
should act as a deterrent. We urge the court to give a custodial sentence. We urge
the court to make an order of restitution of N34 Million being depositor’s money in

bzulﬁ - We urge the court to make an order of forfeiture of the two plots of land. the
Detendant’s car and N2 Million,

_CUALJ RT: Thave carefully considered the facts of this case and the plea of the
l?cla‘i}cu counsel in his allocutus presented before the court. The Delfendant is a
fivst ime offender as there is no evidence of previous conviction before the court.
Howcever the Defendant is charged under Section 287(7) of the Criminal Law ol
Lagos State which relates to stealing by clerk and employees. The sentence is
seven (7) years imprisonment. The Defendant was a bank official placed in a
position of trust but he violated that trust by his fraudulent act using his position
and aceess Lo customers® accounts to steal a sum of' N34 Million. This is a serious
offence as the incidents of fraud and stealing of customers’ funds deposited in
banks is on the rise.

In sentencing the Defendant, | have noted that the Detfendant abused a position of
trust and responsibility which he committed continuously and repeatedly over a
period ol almost one year. The culpability of the Defendant is high.

In coming to this deciston, I am guided by the Lagos State Sentencing Gurdaciiics
Practice Directions. | have also considered the mitigating factor that the Defendant
has pleaded guilty and has demonstrated some remorse.

In the light of the toregoing, I reduce the sentence of 7 years to 2 years and 6
months being approximately '/3 of the sentence imposed by the law. There shall
be no option of fine. Sentence shall commence from April, 2019.

This is the ruling of this court.

| hereby make an order of restitution of N34 Million to Sterling Bank heine
customer’s funds. The Defendant is to forfeit 2 plots of land w0 be suid i
returned Sterling Bank Plc.
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